
- 1 - 

 
BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
MEETING OF THE AUDIT, STANDARDS AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

 
THURSDAY 11TH OCTOBER 2018 AT 6.00 P.M. 

 
PARKSIDE SUITE - PARKSIDE 

 
MEMBERS: Councillors S. R. Colella (Chairman), M. J. A. Webb (Vice-

Chairman), C. Allen-Jones, H. J. Jones, R. J. Laight, 
P. M. McDonald, S. R. Peters, P.L. Thomas and M. Thompson 
 
Parish Councillor: Councillor C. Scurrell  

 
 

AGENDA 
 

1. Apologies for Absence and Named Substitutes  
 

2. Declarations of interest and Whipping Arrangements  
 

3. To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the Audit, Standards and 
Governance Committee meeting held on 23 July 2018 (Pages 1 - 8) 
 

4. Standards Regime - Monitoring Officers' Report (Pages 9 - 12) 
 

5. Grant Thornton Sector Update (Pages 13 - 30) 
 

6. Financial Savings Monitoring Report for April to June 2018 (Pages 31 - 34) 
 

7. Annual Audit Letter 2017/18 (Pages 35 - 50) 
 

8. Internal Audit - Progress Report (Pages 51 - 72) 
 

9. Internal Audit Charter (Pages 73 - 90) 
 

10. Appointment of Risk Champion - Verbal Update  
 

11. Audit, Standards and Governance Committee Work Programme (Pages 91 - 
92) 
 
 



- 2 - 

 
 K. DICKS 

Chief Executive  
Parkside 
Market Street 
BROMSGROVE 
Worcestershire 
B61 8DA 
 
2nd October 2018 
 



Audit, Standards and Governance Committee 
23rd July 2018 

1 
 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE AUDIT, STANDARDS AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 

23RD JULY 2018, AT 6.00 P.M. 
 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors S. R. Colella (Chairman), M. J. A. Webb (Vice-Chairman), 
R. J. Deeming (Substitute), H. J. Jones, R. J. Laight, P.L. Thomas and 
M. Thompson 
 

 Observers: Councillor B. T. Cooper and Councillor G. N. Denaro, 
Mr. R. Percival and  N Preece 
 

 Officers: Mr. A. Bromage, Mrs. C. Felton, Mr C. Forrester, Ms F. Mughal, , 
Ms. J. Pickering, and Ms. A. Scarce 
 
 

1/18   ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN 
 
A nomination for the position of Chairman was received in respect of 
Councillor S. R. Colella. 
 
RESOLVED that Councillor S. R. Colella be elected Chairman of the 
Committee for the ensuing municipal year.  
 
The meeting was adjourned at 6:00 pm in order for the Chairman to go 
through the agenda with the Executive Director of Finance and 
Resources.  The meeting was resumed at 6:05 pm.   
 
The Chairman opened the meeting and expressed his gratitude to 
everyone for their support.  
 
 

2/18   ELECTION OF VICE CHAIRMAN 
 
A nomination for the position of Vice Chairman was received in respect 
of Councillor M. J. A. Webb.  
 
RESOLVED that Councillor M. J. A. Webb be elected Vice Chairman of 
the Committee for the ensuing municipal year. 
 
 

3/18   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NAMED SUBSTITUTES 
 
Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillors C. Allen-
Jones, C. McDonald and S. Peters, with Councillor R. Deeming 
attending as substitute for Councillor Allen-Jones.  
 
An apology was also received from Parish Councillor C. Scurrell. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Audit, Standards and Governance Committee 
23rd July 2018 

2 
 

 
4/18   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND WHIPPING ARRANGEMENTS 

 
There were no declarations of interest nor of any whipping 
arrangements. 
 
 

5/18   TO CONFIRM THE ACCURACY OF THE MINUTES OF THE AUDIT, 
STANDARDS AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 15 
MARCH 2018 
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Audit, Standards and Governance 
Committee held on 15th March, 2018 were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Audit, Standards and Governance 
Committee meeting held on 15th March, 2018 be approved as a correct 
record. 
 
 

6/18   STANDARDS REGIME - MONITORING OFFICER'S REPORT 
 
The Head of Legal, Equalities and Democratic Services presented the 
Monitoring Officer’s report, and in doing so highlighted the following: 
 

 That there had been one formal complaint since the last meeting 
of the Committee. The complaint had been resolved locally 
between the two Group Leaders; 

 Th
[...]
 Standards and Governance Committee 
23rd July 2018 

8 
 

 
However, as Councillor Peters was not present at the meeting it was 
agreed that Officers would advise him of his appointment in order to 
confirm whether he wished to take up this post. 
 

18/18   AUDIT, STANDARDS AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE WORK 
PROGRAMME 
 
Members considered the Audit, Standards and Governance Committee’s 
Work Programme for 2018/19.  
 
It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would take place on 
11th October, 2018.  It was agreed to include the GDPR – Internal Audit 
Framework to the Work Programme. 
 
Members sought clarification in relation to Worcestershire Regulatory 
Services Audit around the process for closing complaints made my 
residents.   
 
The Chairman also raised concerns around the procurement process 
and it was confirmed that this was on the work programme for internal 
audit in the coming year.  The Head of Internal Audit Shared Services 
agreed to liaise with the Chairman to ensure that his concerns were 
covered in the work to be carried out. 
 
It was noted that the following items should be removed from the Work 
Programme for October, 2018: 
 

 External Audit Finding Report; 

 S11 Action Plan. 
   
RESOLVED that the Audit, Standard and Governance Committee’s 
Work Programme for 2018/19 be noted, subject to the minor 
amendments detailed in the preamble above.  
 
 

The meeting closed at 7.30 p.m. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 

Page 8

Agenda Item 3



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

AUDIT, STANDARDS AND  
GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE              11th October 2018 
 

 

MONITORING OFFICER’S REPORT  
 

Relevant Portfolio Holder  Councillor Geoff Denaro (for Governance) 

Portfolio Holder consulted No 

Relevant Head of Service Claire Felton, Head of Legal, Equalities and 
Democratic Services and Monitoring Officer 

Wards affected All Wards 

Ward Councillor consulted N/A 

 
1.  SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS 
 
1.1 This report sets out the position in relation to key sta
[...]
en Paper aims to rebalance the relationship between residents and landlords, 

tackle stigma and ensure that social housing can be both a stable base that supports 
people when they need it and also support social mobility. The paper proposes 
fundamental reform to ensure social homes provide an essential, safe, well managed 
service for all those who need it. 

   
3.4 Business Rates Pilots 
  

As Members are aware Worcestershire has submitted a bid to become a Business 
Rate Pilot for 2019/20.  From April 2019, selected pilot areas will be able to retain 
75% of the growth in income raised through business rates, incentivising councils to 
encourage growth in business and on the high street in their areas. This will allow 
money to stay in communities and be spent on local priorities - including more 
funding to support frontline services 

 

3.5 Fair Funding Review  
 

The government’s ‘Fair Funding Review’ is aimed at designing a new system for 
allocating funding between councils. It will update and improve methods for 
estimating councils’ differing abilities to raise revenues and their differing 
spending needs. The government is looking for the new system to be simple and 
transparent, but at the same time robust and evidence based 
 

3.6 Other emerging issues include the Health and Social Care interface, the Vibrant 
Economy Index and the new Supply Chain Insights tool. 

 
3.7 Legal Implications 
 
  None as a direct result of this update 
 
3.8 Service/Operational Implications  
 
 The impact of any changes would be managed by services delivered by the Council  
 
4. Customer / Equalities and Diversity Implications  
 
 None, as a direct result of this report. 
 
5.  RISK MANAGEMENT  
 
  The Corporate Risk register includes risk associated with changes to national policy  
  
6.  APPENDICES 
 
 Appendix 1 – Sector Update  
 
7.  BACKGROUND PAPERS 

Page 14

Agenda Item 5



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
AUDIT STANDARDS AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE     
[...]
 opportunity to look afresh at the regulatory framework (which 

was last reviewed nearly eight years ago). Alongside this, MHCLG have published a Call for 

Evidence which seeks views on how the current regulatory framework is operating and will 

inform what regulatory changes are required to deliver regulation that is fit for purpose.

The Green Paper acknowledges that to deliver the social homes required, local authorities 

will need support to build by:

• allowing them to borrow

• exploring new flexibilities over how to spend Right to Buy receipts

• not requiring them to make a payment in respect of their vacant higher value council 

homes

As a result of concerns raised by residents, MHCLG has decided not to implement at this 

time the provisions in the Housing and Planning Act to make fixed term tenancies mandatory 

for local authority tenants.

The Green Paper is available on the MHCLG’s website at: 

https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/a-new-deal-for-social-housing

6

The Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government 

(MHCLG) published the Social Housing Green Paper, which 

seeks views on government’s new vision for social housing 

providing safe, secure homes that help people get on with 

their lives. 

With 4 million households living in social housing and projections for this to rise annually, it is 

crucial that MHCLG tackle the issues facing both residents and landlords in social housing.

The Green Paper aims to rebalance the relationship between residents and landlords, tackle 

stigma and ensure that social housing can be both a stable base that supports people when 

they need it and also support social mobility. The paper proposes fundamental reform to 

ensure social homes provide an essential, safe, well managed service for all those who need 

it.

To shape this Green Paper, residents across the country were asked for their views on 

social housing. Almost 1,000 tenants shared their views with ministers at 14 events across 

the country, and over 7,000 people contributed their opinions, issues and concerns online; 

sharing their thoughts and ideas about social housing,

The Green Paper outlines five principles which will underpin a new, fairer deal for social 

housing residents:

• tackling stigma and celebrating thriving communities

• expanding supply and supporting home ownership

• effective resolution of complaints

• empowering residents and strengthening the regulator

• ensuring homes are safe and decent

Consultation on the Green Paper is now underway, which seeks to provide everyone with an 

opportunity to submit views on proposals for the future of social housing and will run until 6 

November 2018.

P
age 22

A
genda Item

 5

https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/a-new-deal-for-social-housing


© 2018 Grant Thornton UK LLP. Sector Update | September 2018

MHCLG – Business rate pilots

The Secretary of State has invited more councils to apply for 

powers to retain the growth in their business rates under the 

new pilots. The pilots will see councils rewarded for 

supporting local firms and local jobs and ensure they benefit 

directly from the proceeds of economic growth.

From April 2019, selected pilot areas will be able to retain 75% of the growth in 

income raised through business rates, incentivising councils to encourage growth in 

business and on the high street in their areas. This will allow money to stay in 

communities and be spent on local priorities - including more funding to support 

frontline services.

This follows the success of previous waves of business rates retention pilots, 

launched in a wide range of areas across country in 2017 and 2018.

The current 50% business rates retention scheme is yielding strong results and in 

2018 to 2019 it is estimated that local authorities will keep around £2.4 billion in 

business rates growth.

Findings from the new round of pilots will help the government understand how local 

author
[...]
stakeholders, and to highlight issues that we wish to draw to the 

attention of the public. In preparing this Letter, we have followed the National Audit 

Office (NAO)'s Code of Audit Practice and Auditor Guidance Note (AGN) 07 –

'Auditor Reporting'. We reported the detailed findings from our audit work to the 

Council's Audit, Standards and Governance Committee as those charged with 

governance in our Audit Findings Report on 23 July.

Respective responsibilities

We have carried out our audit in accordance with the NAO's Code of Audit Practice, which 

reflects the requirements of the Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014 (the Act). Our key 

responsibilities are to:

• give an opinion on the Council and group's financial statements (section two)

• assess the Council's arrangements for securing economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its 

use of resources (the value for money conclusion) (section three).

In our audit of the Council and group's financial statements, we comply with International 

Standards on Auditing (UK) (ISAs) and other guidance issued by the NAO.

Materiality We determined materiality for the audit of the Council and group's financial statements to be £842,000, which is 2% of the Council's gross 

revenue expenditure for the prior year. 

Financial Statements opinion We gave an unqualified opinion on the Council and group's financial statements on 27 July 2018. 

Whole of Government Accounts 

(WGA) 

We completed work on the Council’s consolidation return following guidance issued by the NAO. 

Use of statutory powers We did not identify any matters which required us to exercise our additional statutory powers.

Value for Money arrangements We were satisfied that the Council put in place proper arrangements to ensure economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use of resources. 

We reflected this in our audit report to the Council on 27 July 2018.

Certification of Grants We also carry out work to certify the Council's Housing Ben
[...]
d:  

 Car Parking  

 Essential Living Fund  

 Discretionary Housing Payments  

 Council Tax Hardship Fund  

 Universal Credit 
 
 
The summary outcome of the above reviews will be reported to Committee in due 
course when they have been completed and management have confirmed an action 
plan. 

 
 

3.7 AUDIT DAYS 
 

Appendix 1 shows that progress continues to be made towards delivering the Internal 
Audit Plan and achieving the targets set for the year.  As at 31st August 2018 a total of 
63 days had been delivered against a target of 230 days for 2017/18. 
 
Appendix 2 shows the performance indicators for the service.  These indicators were 
agreed by the Audit, Standards and Governance Committee on the 15th March 2018 for 
2018/19. 
 
Appendix 3 shows a summary of the ‘high’ and ‘medium’ priority recommendations for 
those audits that have been completed and final reports issued. 
 

Audit Assurance Level 

2017/18  

Creditors Significant 

Benefits Significant 

General Ledger and Cash Collection Significant 

Worcestershire Regulatory Services Moderate 

  

Page 54

Agenda Item 8



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

 

AUDIT, STANDARDS AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
Date: 11th OCTOBER 2018 

 
Appendix 4 provides the Committee with an analysis of audit report ‘Follow Ups’ that 
have been undertaken to monitor audit recommendation implementation progress by 
management. 
 

3.8 OTHER KEY AUDIT WORK 
 

Much internal audit work is carried out “behind the scenes” but is not always the subject 
of a formal report. Productive audit time is accurately recorded against the service or 
function as appropriate. Examples include: 
 

 Governance for example assisting with the Annual Government Statement 

 Risk management 

 Transformation review providing support as a critical review 

 Dissemination of information regarding potential fraud cases likely to affect the 
Council 

 Drawing managers’ attention to specific audit or risk issues 

 Audit advice and commentary
[...]
usinesses 

 
The outstanding fees must be paid 
without delay and/or licence revocation 
proceedings be instigated. 

Responsible Manager: 

Agreed 
Senior Practitioner (Technical Services) 
Implementation date: 

1
st
 June 2018 

4 Medium Inspections 

Audit testing of a sample of 25 
cases confirmed 2 (8%) 
where the inspection was found 
to be outstanding 
 

Non-compliance with the 
Permit may not be detected 
leading to reputational 
damage 

Inspection frequencies must be 
observed to ensure compliance with the 
Permit is achieved. 

Responsible Manager: 

Agreed 
Senior Practitioner (Technical Services) 
Implementation date: 

31
st
 March 2019 

end 

 
  

P
age 65

A
genda Item

 8



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

AUDIT, STANDARDS AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE   

 

16 
 

 
APPENDIX 4 

 
Follow Up 
 
Planned Follow Ups: 
 
In order to continue to monitor progress of implementation, ‘follow up’ in respect of audit reports is logged  The table provides an indication of 
the action taken against those audits and whether further follow up is planned.   Commentary is provided on those audits that have already 
been followed up and audits in the process of being followed up. 
 
For some audits undertaken each year follow-ups may not be necessary as these may be undertaken as part of the full audit.  Other audits 
may not be time critical therefore will be prioritised as part of the overall work load so to minimise resource impact on the service area. 
 
Follow up in connection with the core financials is undertaken as part of the routine audits that are performed during quarters 3 and 4. 
 
 
Follow Up Assurance: 
In summary: 

 2014/15 report; all satisfied 

 2015/16 reports; all satisfied 

 2016/17 reports; two reviews satisfied, one ongoing with progress taking place but exceeding the target delivery 

 2017/18 reports; five reviews satisfied, five being followed up in the coming months.  

 

 
  

P
age 66

A
genda Item

 8



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCI
[...]
s is having a fit for purpose Charter in 
place. As part of a recent external assessment it was recommended that 
certain areas could be enhanced in the Charter to achieve better clarity and 
transparency. 

3.5 Audit Objectives 

3.6 The objectives of the Worcestershire Internal Audit Shared Service are to: 

examine, evaluate and report on the adequacy and effectiveness of internal 
control and risk management across the Council and recommend 
arrangements to address weaknesses as appropriate;  

examine, evaluate and report on arrangements to ensure compliance with 
legislation and the Council’s objectives, policies and procedures;  

examine, evaluate and report on procedures to check that the Council’s 
assets and interests are adequately protected and effectively managed;  

undertake independent investigations into allegations of fraud and 
irregularity in accordance with Council policies and procedures and relevant 
legislation; and 

advise upon the control and risk implications of new systems or other 
organisational changes. 

3.7 Purpose of Internal Audit Charter. 

3.8 WIASS operates an Internal Audit Charter setting out the standards to 
which it operates for this Council.  It acts as a quality control measure 
defining and providing details in regard to the purpose, authority, and 
responsibility of the internal audit activity to those in governance.  

3.9 The Charter was last reviewed in July 2017 and will continue to be updated 
to reflect changing requirements in respect of the Audit Service, Standards 

Page 74

Agenda Item 9



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL  

 
AUDIT, STANDARDS AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
Date: 11th October 2018 

 

 

and external assessment.  The updates contained in this version have been 
documented in the version control of the Charter (8.0).  

3.10 Due to the continuing changing environment that exists in Local 
Government the Charter must be seen as a framework for Internal Audit 
working arrangements. Any changes required
[...]
ernal Audit Charter  

 Risk Champion’s Update Report 

 Work Programme 
 
24 January 2019 
 

 Monitoring Officer’s Report  

 External Audit – Progress Report/Action Plan Update 

 External Audit – Annual Audit Letter 

 Internal Audit – Progress Report 

 S11 Action Plan Update Report  

 Financial Savings Monitoring Report June to September 2018 

 Risk Management Strategy 

 Risk Champion’s Update Report 

 Work Programme 
 

Page 91

Agenda Item 11



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

AUDIT, STANDARDS & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE                 
 

 
14 March 2019 
 

 Monitoring Officer’s Report  

 Annual Report 

 External Audit – Progress / Action Plan Update Report 

 External Audit –Certification Work Report 2017/18 

 External Audit – Audit Plan March 2019/20 

 External Audit – Auditing Standards 2019/20  

 Internal Audit – Progress Report 

 Internal Audit – Draft Audit Plan 2019/20 

 Housing Benefits Subsidy Account Report 2017/18 

 Financial Savings and Section 11 Monitoring Report for September to 
December 2018 

 Risk Champion’s Update Report 

 Work Programme  
 
 
 
 
 

Page 92

Agenda Item 11


	Agenda
	3 To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the Audit, Standards and Governance Committee meeting held on 23 July 2018
	4 Standards Regime - Monitoring Officers' Report
	5 Grant Thornton Sector Update
	Bromsgrove District Council Sector Update September 2018

	6 Financial Savings Monitoring Report for April to June 2018
	Bromsgrove Savings Monitoring (from 18-19 budget round) 2018-19 - Appendix 1

	7 Annual Audit Letter 2017/18
	Bromsgrove District Council 2017-18 Annual Audit Letter

	8 Internal Audit - Progress Report
	9 Internal Audit Charter
	11 Audit, Standards and Governance Committee Work Programme





Minutes of the meeting


Audit, Standards and Governance Committee 
11th October 2018 

1 
 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE AUDIT, STANDARDS AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 

11TH OCTOBER 2018, AT 6.00 P.M. 
 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors S. R. Colella (Chairman), C. Allen-Jones, S. R. Peters, 
P.L. Thomas and M. Thompson 
 

 Observers: Mr. C. Scurrell and Neil Preece 
 

 Officers: Mr. A. Bromage, Mrs. C. Felton, F Mughal and Ms. J. Pickering 
 
 

19/18   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NAMED SUBSTITUTES 
 
Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillors H. Jones,  
R. Laight, C. McDonald and M. Webb.  
 

20/18   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND WHIPPING ARRANGEMENTS 
 
There were no declarations of interest nor of any whipping 
arrangements.  
 
 

21/18   TO CONFIRM THE ACCURACY OF THE MINUTES OF THE AUDIT, 
STANDARDS AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 23 
JULY 2018 
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Audit, Standards and Governance 
Committee held on 23rd July, 2018 were submitted. 
 
In relation to Minute No. 17/18, Councillor S. Peters confirmed that he 
did not wish to be appointed as Risk Champion for the ensuing 
municipal year.  The Chairman stated that consideration in respect of 
this would be discussed under Minute No.28/18. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Audit, Standards and Governance 
Committee meeting held on 23rd July, 2018 be approved as a correct 
record.  
  
 

22/18   STANDARDS REGIME - MONITORING OFFICERS' REPORT 
 
The Head of Legal, Equalities and Democratic Services presented the 
Monitoring Officer’s report, and in doing so highlighted the following: 
 



Audit, Standards and Governance Committee 
11th October 2018 

2 
 

 All historic complaints had been resolved locally and since the 
last meeting of the Committee there had been one complaint 
which was currently ongoing; 

 There had been two sessions planned for the Data Protection 
training in September and October and 10 Members’ in total had 
attended the training.  

  
RESOLVED that the Standards Regime Monitoring Officer’s report be 
noted.   
 
 

23/18   GRANT THORNTON SECTOR UPDATE 
 
Neil Preece from Grant Thornton presented the sector update report 
which outlined the key issues emerging in the public sector.   
 
It was noted that the Social Housing Green Paper aimed to rebalance 
the relationship between residents and landlords, tackle stigma and 
ensure that social housing could be both a stable base that supported 
people when they needed it and also support social mobility. The paper 
proposed fundamental reform to ensure social homes provided an 
essential, safe, well managed service for all those who needed it. 
 
Arising from Members’ questions the following responses were made: 
 

 Some of the elements in regards to the financial resilience index 
could be considered by the local authority future plans; 

 The consultation document proposed scoring of six key 
indicators. The Committee was informed that the Council needed 
to look at other authorities which were similar to Bromsgrove 
when benchmarking; 

 The consultation commenced form 24th August, 2018; 

 Worcestershire County Council had submitted a bid to become a 
Business Rate Pilot for 2019/20.  From April 2019, selected pilot 
areas would be able to retain 75% of the growth in income raised 
through business rates, incentivising councils to encourage 
growth in business and on the high street in their areas; 

 A six weeks consultation was carried out in regards to the Fair 
Funding Review. The government was looking for the new system 
to be simple and transparent to everyone.  

 
It was agreed that a six monthly update report would be presented to the 
Committee for consideration.  Furthermore, the Funding Review report 
would be presented at the next meeting of the Committee on 24th 
January, 2019. 
 
RESOLVED that the Grant Thornton Sector Update report be noted.  
 
 
 
 



Audit, Standards and Governance Committee 
11th October 2018 

3 
 

24/18   FINANCIAL SAVINGS MONITORING REPORT FOR APRIL TO JUNE 
2018 
 
The Executive Director of Finance and Resources presented the 
Financial Savings Monitoring Report for April to June 2018, which 
outlined the delivery of the savings projected for the full year against the 
Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP). 
 
The key points were highlighted as follows: 
 

 it was projected that the savings of £580k for 2018/19 were on 
track to be delivered during the financial year; 

 Savings and additional income from 2018-19 budget were on 
target to be delivered; 

 
The Committee was informed that the overall budget would be 
presented to Cabinet for consideration. 
 
Arising from Members’ questions the following responses were made: 
 

 It was projected that in quarter 1 the Heads of Service proposed 
savings were to be identified if they could be delivered during 
future financial years; 

 Fuel and Repairs and Maintenance savings were due to more 
efficient working lower fuel costs; members requested the level of 
details to this; 

 Clarity was sought on whether the revenue savings could be used 
for replacement of bins to capital. It was confirmed that Capital 
could not be used for revenue.  

 
Members were informed that proposals for Burcot Lane housing 
development would be presented to Overview and Scrutiny Board on 
29th October and to Cabinet on 31st October, 2018. 
 
RESOLVED that the Financial Savings Monitoring Report for April to 
June 2018 be noted. 
 
 

25/18   ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 2017/18 
 
Members were presented with the Grant Thornton Annual Audit Letter 
for the 2017/18 financial year, which outlined the key findings arising 
from the work carried out at the Council for year ended 31st March, 2018.  
 
It was reported that Grant Thornton gave an unqualified opinion on the 
Council’s financial statements on 27th July, 2018.  It also carried out 
work to certify the Council's Housing Benefit subsidy claim on behalf of 
the Department for Work and Pensions. The work on this claim was to 
be completed next week and would be finalised by 30th November, 2018. 
A report outlining the improvement would be submitted to the Audit, 
Standards and Governance Committee.  



Audit, Standards and Governance Committee 
11th October 2018 

4 
 

 
Councillor Cooper welcomed the report and thanked Grant Thornton and 
the Finance Team for their hard work. 
 
In response to a Member’s question, Grant Thornton stated that a risk 
assessment would be undertaken for those transactions that were 
identified as a higher risk.  It was determined that the materiality for the 
audit of the Council accounts (including the group accounts) to be 
£842,000, which is 2% of the Council's gross revenue expenditure. 
 
RESOLVED that the Audit Letter for the year ended 31st March 2018 be 
noted.  
  
 

26/18   INTERNAL AUDIT - PROGRESS REPORT 
 
The Head of Internal Audit Shared Services presented a report that 
informed the Committee of the outcomes of the performance for 2018/19 
of Internal Audit and highlighted the key issues identified.  It was 
reported that there was no additional risks to be reported to the 
Committee.   
 
In order to continue to monitor progress of implementation, ‘follow up’ in 
respect of audit reports was logged.  The table provided an indication of 
the action taken against those audits and whether further follow up was 
planned.   Commentary was provided on those audits that had already 
been followed up and audits in the process of being followed up. 
 
The Committee was provided with an analysis of audit report ‘Follow 
Ups’ that had been undertaken to monitor audit recommendation 
implementation progress by management. 
 
The Committee noted that progress continued to be made towards 
delivering the Internal Audit Plan and achieving the targets set for the 
year.  As at 31st August, 2018 a total of 63 days had been delivered 
against a target of 230 days for 2017/18. The performance indicators for 
the service were agreed by the Audit, Standards and Governance 
Committee on the 15th March, 2018 for 2018/19. 
 
There was a clear action plan in place which outlined the ‘High’ and 
‘Medium’ Priority Recommendations Summary for finalised audits.  
There was no ‘high’ risk that had been identified.  
 
Arising from Members questions the following responses were made: 
 

 Work was being planned around the closure of accounts. This 
would be considered in quarter 4 audit progress report.  The 
findings of this scoping would be reported back to Committee; 

 The audit work around the Equality and Diversity took longer than 
expected, this was to ensure that adequate training was 
commissioned and delivered. There was also a change in the 



Audit, Standards and Governance Committee 
11th October 2018 

5 
 

legislation which had an impact on the delay.  The Executive 
Director of Finance and Resources advised Members that there 
had been discussions with the Management Team in respect of 
the length of time that it was taking for some of the audits 
completion and this was being addressed;  

 The Disability Grant audit had not been included in the audit 
progress report.  A follow up report would be submitted to the 
Committee to explain the cause of this.  

 
Members requested that the information in respect of the follow ups 
required/not required to be highlighted in bold.  
 
RESOLVED that the Internal Audit Progress Report be noted.  
 
 

27/18   INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER 
 
The Head of Internal Audit Shared Services presented to the Committee 
the Internal Audit Charter.  The purpose of the Internal Audit Charter 
was that Worcester Internal Audit Shared Services set out the standards 
to which it operated for the Council. It acted as a quality control measure 
defining and providing details in regard to the purpose, authority, and 
responsibility of the internal audit activity to those in governance.  
 
A key element of the 2013 standards was having a fit for purpose 
Charter in place. As part of a recent external assessment it was 
recommended that certain areas could be enhanced in the Charter to 
achieve better clarity and transparency. 

It was noted that the Charter was last reviewed in July 2017, and would 
continue to be updated to reflect changing requirements in respect of the 
Audit Service, Standards and external assessment.  
 
The revised Charter would be presented to Committee annually for 
Members consideration. 
 
RESOLVED that the revised Internal Audit Charter 2018 be approved.   
 
 

28/18   APPOINTMENT OF RISK CHAMPION - VERBAL UPDATE 
 
As Councillor S. Peters did not wish to be appointed to Risk Champion, 
the Chairman asked the Committee for nominations. As there were no 
other nominations, it was agreed that Councillor S. Colella be appointed 
to Risk Champion.  
 
RESOLVED that Councillor S. Colella be appointed Risk Champion for 
the ensuing municipal year.  
 
 
 



Audit, Standards and Governance Committee 
11th October 2018 

6 
 

29/18   AUDIT, STANDARDS AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE WORK 
PROGRAMME 
 
Members considered the Audit, Standards and Governance Committee’s 
Work Programme for 2018/19. 
 
It was noted that the next meeting was scheduled to take place on 24th 
January, 2019. Grant Thornton advised that the following items be 
removed: 
 

 Annual Audit Letter; 

 S11 Action Plan Update Report  
 
In respect of the meeting scheduled on the 14th March, 2019, it was 
agreed the following items be removed: 
 

 S11 Monitoring Report 

 Housing Benefits Subsidy Account Report 2017/18 
 
The Chairman requested that the Draft Report in respect of Negative 
Grant be presented at the next Committee meeting on 24th January, 
2018 with the final report to be submitted on the 14th March, 2018 for 
approval.  
 
Councillor C. Allen-Jones asked what impact it would have on the 
Council if the New Homes Bonus Scheme was not available for next 
year.  The Executive Director of Finance and Resources stated that a 
report would be summited to the Finance and Budget Working Group 
outlining the impact and the risk associated to this.   
 
RESOLVED that the Audit, Standards and Governance Committee’s 
Work Programme for 2018/19 be noted, subject to the minor 
amendments detailed above.   
 
 
 
 

The meeting closed at 7.05 p.m. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 


